Profit for the period after income tax
from continuing operations 128.2 286.1 253.7 592.3

Loss for the period after income tax from
discontinued operations

(5.5) (4.1) - -

Total profit for the period after
income tax 122.7 282.0 253.7 592.3

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit
and loss, net of tax
Translation of foreign entities 13.6 6.5 (20.6) (49.7)
Hedge of net investment in foreign entities (14.9) (4.0) 20.8 46.8
Net gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges 0.1 0.1 0.4 (0.5)

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for
the period

(1.2) 2.6 0.6 (3.4)

Total comprehensive income for the
period after tax 121.5 284.6 254.3 588.9

Challenger Capital Notes 4   |   63

5.2.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
The following table sets out the Challenger Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, as well as
the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 assuming the Offer and the resale/redemption of
Challenger Capital Notes 2 occurred on 31 December 2022.

$ million
Historical as at

31 December 2022 Adjustmentsii

Pro forma Historical
as at 31 December 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 693.7 (116.3) 577.4
Receivables 799.8 - 799.8
Current tax assets 68.7 - 68.7
Derivative assets 676.5 - 676.5
Investment assets 23,364.1 - 23,364.1
Bank assets held for salei 358.2 - 358.2
Investment property 3,440.1 - 3,440.1
Loan assets 452.7 - 452.7
Finance leases 15.5 - 15.5
Property, plant and equipment 24.0 - 24.0
Investments in associates 74.3 - 74.3
Other assets 44.7 - 44.7
Right-of-use lease assets 27.3 - 27.3
Deferred tax assets 98.9 - 98.9
Goodwill 579.9 - 579.9
Other intangible assets 6.9 - 6.9

Total assets of shareholders of
Challenger Limited 30,725.3 (116.3) 30,609.0

Liabilities
Payables 951.7 - 951.7
Derivative liabilities 730.8 - 730.8
Bank liabilities held for sale 297.0 - 297.0
Interest bearing financial liabilities 5,691.4 (116.3) 5,575.1
External unit holders’ liabilities 4,620.2 - 4,620.2
Provisions 39.0 - 39.0
Lease liabilities 59.2 - 59.2
Deferred tax liabilities 10.1 - 10.1
Life contract liabilities 14,278.4 - 14,278.4

Total liabilities of shareholders of
Challenger Limited

26,677.8 (116.3) 26,561.5

Net assets of shareholders of
Challenger Limited

4,047.5 - 4,047.5

Equity
Contributed equity 2,496.9 - 2,496.9
Reserves (49.8) - (49.8)
Retained earnings 1,600.4 - 1,600.4

Total equity of shareholders of
Challenger Limited

4,047.5 - 4,047.5

Notes:
i   Current year balances have been impacted by the Bank being held for sale. For detail refer to Note 16 on page 47 of Challenger’s 2023 Interim

Financial Report.
ii   These adjustments assume Offer proceeds of $350 million less $6.3 million in transaction fees (to be amortised over the life of the Challenger

Capital Notes 4) and the resale/redemption of all Challenger Capital Notes 2 ($460 million). The final amount raised under the Offer may be more
than $350 million as a result of amounts allocated under the Reinvestment Offer.

Challenger Capital Notes 4   |   64

5.2.3 Reconciliation of normalised profit to statutory profit

[…]

the half year ended 31 December 2022 and financial year ended 30 June 2022 (as well as the prior period comparatives).

5.3.1 Financial results
The following table sets out unaudited historical standalone financial results of Challenger (as parent entity).

Statement of comprehensive income

$ million

For the half
year ended

31 December 2022

For the half
year ended

31 December 2021

For the financial
year ended

30 June 2022

For the financial
year ended

30 June 2021

Dividends and interest from controlled entities 26.4 19.6 288.7 244.3

Finance costs (21.1) (15.3) (31.6) (28.5)

Profit before income tax 5.3 4.3 257.1 215.8

Income tax benefit 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.6

Total comprehensive income for
the period

5.7 4.6 258.0 216.4

5.3.2 Pro forma historical statement of financial position
The following table sets out the unaudited standalone financial position for Challenger (as parent entity) as at 31 December 2022,
as well as the pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2022, assuming the Offer and the resale/redemption of Challenger
Capital Notes 2 occurred on 31 December 2022.

$ million
Historical as at

31 December 2022 Adjustmentsii

Pro forma Historical
as at 31 December 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.8 - 2.8
Receivables 1,707.4 - 1,707.4
Investment assets – fixed income securitiesi 845.0 (110.0) 735.0
Current tax assets 67.6 - 67.6
Deferred tax assets 14.1 - 14.1
Investment in controlled entities 2,464.7 - 2,464.7

Total assets 5,101.6 (110.0) 4,991.6

Liabilities
Payables 738.0 6.3 744.3
Interest bearing financial liabilities 840.2 (116.3) 723.9

Total liabilities 1,578.2 (110.0) 1,468.2

Net assets 3,523.4 - 3,523.4

Equity
Contributed equity 2,516.2 - 2,516.2
Share-based payments reserve (110.9) - (110.9)
Retained earnings 1,118.1 - 1,118.1

Total equity 3,523.4 - 3,523.4

Notes:
i   “Investment assets – fixed income securities” relates to the subscription by Challenger of notes issued by CLC that qualify as Additional Tier 1

Capital of CLC.
ii   “Investment assets – fixed income securities” represents assumed Offer proceeds of $350 million which is invested in Additional Tier 1 Capital

notes issued by CLC and offset by the redemption of $460 million of Additional Tier 1 Capital notes previously issued by CLC in April 2017.
The final amount raised under the Offer may be more than $350 million as a result of amounts allocated under the Reinvestment Offer.

[…]

requirements set by ASIC and regulators in other foreign jurisdictions. Challenger Retirement and Investment Services Limited Minimum Regulatory
Requirement is based on APRA and ASIC requirements.

Challenger Capital Notes 4   |   67

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital has the greatest capacity to absorb potential losses, followed by Additional Tier 1 Capital and
then Tier 2 Capital.

The capital position across CLC as at 31 December 2022 was as follows:

• CLC’s Regulatory Capital Base was 1.59 times the prescribed capital amount (“PCA”), and Common Equity Tier 1 Capital
was 1.12 times the PCA; and

• CLC’s excess Regulatory Capital Base over the PCA was $1,563.6 million.

5.5 Pro forma capital adequacy position
The proceeds of Challenger Capital Notes 4 will be used to fund a subscription for Additional Tier 1 Capital of CLC. The following
table and chart set out CLC’s pro forma capital adequacy position based on CLC’s financial position as at 31 December 2022.
The capital adequacy position as at 31 December 2022 has been obtained from Challenger’s 2023 Interim Financial Report.

CLC Regulatory Capital Base
$ million

Actuals as at
31 December 2022 Adjustmentsii

Pro forma as at
31 December 2022

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 2,947.9 - 2,947.9
Additional Tier 1 Capital 845.0 (110.0) 735.0
Tier 2 Capital – subordinated debt 407.8 - 407.8

CLC total Regulatory Capital Basei 4,200.7 (110.0) 4,090.7

CLC prescribed capital amount 2,637.1 - 2,637.1

CLC excess over prescribed capital amount 1,563.6 (110.0) 1,453.6

CLC PCA ratio (times) 1.59 1.55

CLC PCA ratio (times)

1.70x

31 December 2022 Pro forma 31 December 2022Adjustments

1.30x

(0.04x)

1.59x

Target PCA ratio range (x)iii

1.55x

Notes:
i   CLC’s regulatory capital base includes a $400 million subordinated debt instrument which is fully admissible as Tier 2 Capital as at 31 December 2022.
ii   Assumes Challenger uses the proceeds from the issue of Challenger Capital Notes 4 of $350 million to fund a subscription for Additional Tier 1

Capital of CLC for the same amount and offset by the redemption of $460 million of Additional Tier 1 Capital of CLC. APRA has confirmed that